
Economic Crime Board of the Police Committee

Date: WEDNESDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2018
Time: 1.45 pm
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Chairman)
Simon Duckworth
Douglas Barrow (Ex-Officio Member)
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Andrew Lentin (External Member)
Deputy Robert Merrett
Benjamin Murphy
Deputy Henry Pollard
Deputy James Thomson (Ex-Officio Member)

Enquiries: Alistair MacLellan / alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served for Members in the Guildhall Club at 1pm.

N.B. part of this meeting may be subject to audio-visual recording. 

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



2

AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES
To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 6 July 
2018. 

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 6)

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES
Report of the Town Clerk. 

For Information
(Pages 7 - 10)

5. NATIONAL LEAD FORCE PERFORMANCE: FOR THE 6 MONTHS TO 30 
SEPTEMBER 2018
Report of the Commissioner of Police. 

For Information
(Pages 11 - 34)

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION – that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act.

For Decision
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2018. 

For Decision
(Pages 35 - 38)



3

10. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES
Report of the Town Clerk. 

For Information
(Pages 39 - 40)

11. ECD STAFF NUMBERS AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2018
Report of the Commissioner of Police. 

For Information
(Pages 41 - 44)

12. ECONOMIC CRIME ACADEMY UPDATE
Report of the Commissioner of Police. 

For Information
(Pages 45 - 52)

13. ECONOMIC CRIME VICTIM CARE UNIT (ECVCU) UPDATE- AS AT 30 
SEPTEMBER 2018
Report of the Commissioner of Police.

For Information
(Pages 53 - 58)

14. RESTRICTED ACTIVITY UPDATE
Report of the Commissioner of Police. 

For Information
(Pages 59 - 62)

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



This page is intentionally left blank



ECONOMIC CRIME BOARD OF THE POLICE COMMITTEE

Friday, 6 July 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Economic Crime Board of the Police Committee 
held at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.00 am

Present

Members:
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Chairman)
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Andrew Lentin (External Member)

Deputy Robert Merrett
Deputy Henry Pollard

Officers:
Oliver Bolton - Town Clerk's Department
George Fraser - Town Clerk's Department
Glenn Maleary
Pete O’Doherty

- Head of Economic Crime, CoLP
- T/Commander of Economic Crime, CoLP

Neil Taylor - CoLP

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Deputy Doug Barrow, Simon Duckworth and
Deputy James Thomson.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES
The Board considered the minutes of the last meeting, held on 27 April 2018.

The Chairman noted the recommendation at the last meeting from the Port
Health and Environmental Services Committee that CoLP address the issue of
fraudulent cryptocurrencies on its website.  The Head of Economic Crime
confirmed that he would action this. (1)

RESOLVED – That the minutes be approved.

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk that summarised the
outstanding actions from the last meeting.

OR1 – Cyber Training for Members
A Member noted the length of time that this action had taken to complete was
unacceptable considering the importance of the issue.  The Head of Economic
Crime explained that, whilst there had been some training given to staff, this
action had evolved to a Member session.  He explained that the Cyber element

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



of the Economic Crime Academy was fully-booked for a significant period of 
time and it would be difficult to prioritise training slots ahead of paying 
customers.  The Member accepted this and suggested that the City Corporation 
do pay for the session.

A Member suggested that this was a key issue that all Common Council 
Members should be informed of.  The Chairman agreed but noted that it was 
planned to be trialled first with the Police Committee.  The Head of Economic 
Crime explained that they had recently promoted Cyber Griffin to a number of 
committees so there was an awareness amongst Common Council Members.  
The T/Commander of Economic Crime explained that they are presenting 
Cyber Griffin and could adapt this to create a session for all Members over the 
next 4-5 weeks if desired.  Members agreed. (2)

OR3 – #PhishyFridays
The Chairman noted that this was included to raise awareness of the campaign 
to avoid phishing scams and asked that it now be closed.

OR4 – Economic Crime Victim Care Unit
The Chairman asked that a written update on the ECVCU be included on the 
agenda as a standing item going forward. (3)

The Head of Economic Crime explained that the ECVCU was progressing from 
“Proof of Concept” to the rollout phase.  He explained that approximately 4,600 
victims had been serviced.

RESOLVED – That the report be received.

5. NATIONAL LEAD FORCE (NLF) PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
The Board received a report of the Commissioner of Police that provided 
Members with an update on the Performance of CoLP in its capacity as 
National Lead Force.

The Head of Economic Crime explained that considerably more reports had 
bene received than last year, though this reflected improved reporting 
standards and was viewed positively.

The Chairman noted that decreased disseminations was due to a reduction in 
reviewing capacity and asked for an explanation on this.  The Head of 
Economic Crime explained that staff had been engaged in testing of the new 
Action Fraud systems which had put a limit on resources.  He explained that 
once the new system was fully delivered, they expect there would be a boost in 
performance.

A Member asked at what stage a top-down review of the function, noting that a 
21% increase in demand was very significant over a short time period.  The 
Head of Economic Crime explained that there were competing demands across 
CoLP, but the Strategic Threat and Risk Assessment (STRA) process was 
tasked with evaluating and prioritising these.  

Page 2



The Head of Economic Crime explained that similar levels of demand were 
being handled by one third of the staff required.  The Chairman requested an 
update that provided estimated quarter date staff numbers. (4)

A Member explained that it would be beneficial for Members to have an 
understanding of demand, outcomes and trends to show which areas were 
increasing in demand and which were static.  The Head of Economic Crime 
explained that stakeholders received detailed reports of this information and 
confirmed that these could be included in future as appendices. The Member 
explained that it would also be useful to see demand of individual crime types if 
possible (5)

Members asked that terms be included within a glossary of terms as a standing 
item on the agenda. (6)

The T/Commander of Economic Crime explained that the formal release of the 
findings of the HMICFRS inspection would take place in September.

The Chairman noted that no surveys had been undertaken during the current 
financial year, as referenced in paragraph 6.3 of the report, and asked that this 
be actioned. A Member asked that it be confirmed that CoLP were not paying 
data handlers considering no surveys were taking place. (7)

The Chairman noted that recruitment to the Economic Crime Directorate was 
only being advertised on CoLP’s website and asked why this was the case.  
The Head of Economic Crime explained that a more comprehensive plan for 
recruitment was in place and could be actioned with a long-term plan.  A 
Member noted that it would be useful to identify the recruitment challenges.  
The Head of Economic Crime explained that strain on resource not only 
affected the front line of staff, but also the ability to plan.  The Chairman 
requested that a written update be provided that explained recruitment 
challenges. (8)

RESOLVED – That the report be received.

6. JOINT FRAUD TASKFORCE UPDATE 
The Board received a report of the Commissioner of Police that provided 
Members with an update on the Joint Fraud Taskforce (JFT).

The T/Commander of Economic Crime explained that the JFT was a very 
positive initiative with great potential.  He explained that its Terms of Reference 
would be finalised over the coming months.

A Member asked how this initiative intersected with the banking sector.  The 
T/Commander of Economic Crime explained that their main contact was with 
UK Finance, with an individual contact and dedicated team for the NECC (and 
JFT).

A Member asked if this would contribute to the ECVCU model.  The Temporary 
Commander of Economic Crime explained that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) 

Page 3



was releasing recommendations around this, though the issue of sustainable 
funding needed to be addressed.

RESOLVED – That the report be received.

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no urgent business.

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no further questions.

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item No. Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A
10-11,13-15 3
12 7

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
The Board considered the non-public minutes from the last meeting, held on 27 
April 2018.

RESOLVED – That the minutes be approved.

11. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk that summarised the 
outstanding actions from previous meetings.

RESOLVED – That the report be received.

12. RESTRICTED ACTIVITY UPDATE 
The Board received a report of the Commissioner of Police that provided 
Members with an update on the Performance of CoLP in its capacity as 
National Lead Force that was not suitable for publication.

RESOLVED – That the report be received.

13. ECONOMIC CRIME ACADEMY UPDATE 
The Board received a report of the Commissioner of Police that provided 
Members with an update on the Economic Crime Academy.

RESOLVED – That the report be received.
 

14. POLICE REFORM AND TRANSFORMATION UPDATE 
The Board received a report of the Commissioner of Police that provided 
Members with an update on the Police Reform and Transformation Fund.

Page 4



RESOVLED – That the report be received.

15. ECD STAFF STRUCTURE 
The Board received a report of the Commissioner of Police that provided 
Members with an overview of the current staff structure of the Economic Crime 
Directorate.

RESOVLED – That the report be received.

16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
A Member posed a question to the Board.

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
Members discussed one item of further business.

The meeting closed at 12.36 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: George Fraser
 tel. no.: 020 7332 1174
george.fraser@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



ECONOMIC CRIME BOARD

OUTSTANDING REFERENCES

No. Meeting Date & 
Refe
[...]
category/financial-investment


27/07/17
Item 11 -
Economic Crime Academy 
Update

Cyber Training for Members

hour cyber training session for up to 40 members had been drawn up 
and was tabled at the meeting.  It was agreed that CoLP would feed 
back with some proposed dates, and a schedule that could be run for 
Members of the Police Committee.

26-06-18: The Town Clerk and ECA representative agreed to carry 
out a 1hr session for Members of the Police Committee around one 
of the upcoming meetings.  Pending approval of the Chairman, this is 
proposed to take place before or after the September/December 
meeting of the Police Committee.

Update 06-07-18: The T/Commander of Economic Crime explained 
that they are presenting Cyber Griffin and could adapt this to create 
a session for all Members over the next 4-5 weeks if desired.  
Members agreed.  It was agreed that this could be arranged for the 
morning of 20 September 2018 and made available to all Police 
Committee Members.

meeting 9/11/18

3. 06/07/18
Item 4 -
Outstanding References

ECVCU Standing Item

The Chairman asked that a written update on the Economic Crime 
Victim Care Unit (ECVCU) be included on the agenda as a standing 
item going forward.

CoLP DUE OCTOBER 
2018
This has been 
included.

4. 06/07/18
Item 5 -
National Lead Force: 2017/18 
Performance Report

Quarter Date Staff Estimates

The Chairman requested an update that provided estimated quarter 
date staff numbers for the Economic Crime Directorate.

All DUE OCTOBER 
2018
This has been 
included.

P
age 8



5. 06/07/18
Item 5 -
National Lead Force: 2017/18 
Performance Report

Performance Report Data

A Member explained that it would be beneficial for Members to have 
an understanding of demand, outcomes and trends to show which 
areas were increasing in demand and which were static.  The Head 
of Economic Crime explained that stakeholders received detailed 
reports of this information and confirmed that these could be 
included in future as appendices. The Member explained that it 
would also be useful to see demand of individual crime types if 
possible.

CoLP DUE OCTOBER 
2018
Included in 
Appendix A&B 
tables for NFIB 
showing typical 
monthly 
demand, 
Reports in, 
disseminations 
and outcomes 
and a 6-month 
snap shot of 
crimes reported 
to AF by Fraud 
type.P

age 9



6. 06/07/18
Item 5 -
National Lead Force: 2017/18 
Performance Report

Glossary of Terms

Members asked that terms be included within a glossary of terms as 
a standing item on the agenda.

CoLP DUE OCTOBER 
2018 – Glossary 
now included at 
the end of the 
report

7. 06/07/18
Item 5 -
National Lead Force: 2017/18 
Performance Report

Survey Costs

The Chairman noted that no surveys had been undertaken during 
the current financial year, as referenced in paragraph 6.3 of the 
report, and asked that this be actioned. A Member asked that it be 
confirmed that CoLP were not paying data handlers considering no 
surveys were taking place.

CoLP OUTSTANDING
Confirmed that 
COLP not 
paying data 
handlers  

8. 06/07/18
Item 5 -
National Lead Force: 2017/18 
Performance Report

Recruitment Update

The Chairman requested that a written update be provided that 
explained the recruitment challenges faced by the Economic Crime 
Directorate.

CoLP DUE OCTOBER 
2018
This has been 
included.

P
age 10



Committee(s)
Economic Crime Board

Dated:
28 November 2018

Subject:
National Lead Force Performance: For the 6 months to 30 
September 2018 

Public

Report of:
Commissioner of Police
Pol 87-18
Report author:
DCS Peter O’Doherty, Chief Supt ECD

For Information

Summary

This report outlines the quantitative and qualitative performance of City of London 
Police as the National Lead Force (NLF) for Fraud for the six months to 30 
September 2018, regarding National Fraud Intelligence Bureau, NLF/Fraud teams 
and Economic Crime Academy (ECA).  Where data is available this performance 
has been compared against the same period for the previous year (PY).

Pursue 

 For the six months end of 2018/19 Action Fraud crime reports to the NFIB 
totalled 165,236, a 15% (21,562) increase in the number of crimes reported 
to Action Fraud compared with the PY.

 The NFIB has reviewed 53,710 crimes for the six months to 30 September 
2018, averaging 8,952 per month, a decrease of 9% (5,166) on the PY 
(58,876).  

 At the end of September 2018, City of London Police ECD are currently 
managing 559 live investigations of which 78 are distinct to fraud teams/NLF.

 ECD has currently identified 54 active OCGs.

Protect 

 The average Overall satisfaction with products and alerts issued by the NFIB 
is 94% (211/225). Highest levels of satisfaction are registered in relation to 
how alerts are “informative” and “relevant”. 

 Seven national protect events attended with a combined reach of almost 320 
individuals, with social media messaging aimed at providing cyber protect 
advice to small businesses achieved well over half a million views.

 NCO, activity engagement where a major retailer has implemented a protect 
strategy around sale of gift cards where limit of sale reduced to £200 with no 
multiple sales of itunes vouchers.

 National and international media coverage in relation to supporting NLF and 
Page 11

Agenda Item 5



City of London Police priorities

Prepare 

 Up to 30 September 2018, 48 courses delivered by the Economic Crime 
Academy (ECA) attended by 507 delegates, amounting to 1,332 training days 
delivered.

 99% delegate satisfaction with the attended courses.

Victim Service

 For the 6 months to 30 September 2018, 5,335 victims completed the online 
Action Fraud reporting satisfaction survey. 91% of those surveyed had a 
positive or neutral experience of the process. 

Recommendation

It is recommended the Board note this report. 

Page 12



Main Report

1. Background

This report outlines the quantitative and qualitative performance of City of London Police 
as the National Lead Force for Fraud for the six months to 30 September 2018. Where 
data is available this performance has been compared against the same period for the 
previous year.

The report is across five areas: 

Pursue – to reduce the economic crime threat through the coordinated 
investigation of the individuals or groups engaged in economic crime 
and the disruption of their activities

Protect – to strengthen the protection of individuals, 
communities, systems and infrastructure against economic 
crime

Prepare – to reduce the impact of economic crime by dealing 
effectively with the ongoing criminality and future threat.

Prevent -  prevent people being enticed into facilitating 
Economic Crime & Fraud, design prevent interventions.

Victim Service – to maximise victim service and satisfaction. 

Page 13



2. Pursue

2.1 National Reporting - Crimes reported to Action Fraud

 Crime reports to Action Fraud have continued to rise throughout 2018/19. The 
month of September showed a 9% rise (2,197). YTD there has been a notable 
increase of 15% (21,562) in crimes to Action Fraud.

Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18 Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 YTD
2018/19 Crime Reports 25,397 27,761 29,899 27,139 29,400 25,640 165,236
2017/18 Crime Reports 22,362 24,446 24,543 24,100 24,780 23,443 143,674
% Increase (Decrease) 14% 14% 22% 13% 19% 9% 15%

 This increase can be attributed in part to the continued awareness and greater 
understanding of the Action Fraud reporting system.

Below table indicates the monthly volumes with prior year month comparatives. 

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar
16,000

18,000

20,000

22,000

24,000

26,000

28,000

30,000

2018-19 2017-18 2016-17

Crime Reports to Action Fraud

*June and August 2018 were high reporting months, August was particular driven by a large volume of other 
advance fee frauds being reported nationally.

**Appendix A - indicates the volume by fraud type reported to Action Fraud, over 6 months to 30 September 
2018.

National Dissemination Table:

Apr-18
[...]
nths to 30 September 2018, 5,335 victims completed the online 
Action Fraud reporting satisfaction survey. 91% of those surveyed had a positive 
or neutral experience of the process. 

 For the same period 3,911 victims have been surveyed with a satisfaction rate of 
73%.

6.2 Action Fraud Complaints

April May June Q1 July August September Q2 YTD PYTD
Number of new complaints 
received by PSD 3 1 0 4 0 0 0 0 4 81
Type of complaint - Lack of 
investigation 3 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 3 54
Type of complaint - Lack of update 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 16
Type of complaint - Service 
complaint 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
Type of complaint - Other 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 6

Number of correspondence letters 
received (including MP letters) 17 11 21 49 23 20 19 62 111 64

 Recorded complaints  have invoked ‘service recovery’ using the Action Fraud 
Complaints policy, so PSD now only consider complaints for recording under 
Schedule 3 PRA 2002 once this process can be evidenced. 

 This also gives us a more informed basis for making a decision to record or not. 

 As a result we are informally resolving – service recovering, and non-recording 
more complaints that reach PSD. 

6.3 City of London Police Economic Crime Directorate victim satisfaction – All 
departments

Page 24



 No surveys have been undertaken during this financial year, this is due to the fact 
that approval of new GDPR compliant survey letters has yet to be received, the 
contract with data handlers ORS is still in place.

6.4 Value for Money

Return on Investment 

 The Return on Investment measure (ROI) which allows for the assessment of the 
cost of the resources invested against the monetary value of the fraud prevented 
on a quarterly basis, was reintroduced last quarter.

Q1 2018/19 Q2 2018/19

Return on Investment £63.71 £12.82
 ROI in Q1 was boosted by industry approved pre-release movie piracy interception for PIPCU

 During 2018/19, the ROI has dropped, but it still represents a positive return for the 
money invested within th
[...]
int 
Money Laundering Intelligence Taskforce and as it evolves, it will build wider 

Page 33



partnerships across the private sector - particularly with those businesses at 
risk from economic crime.

 It will coordinate campaigns that prevent economic crime so that the public and 
businesses can be better protected and crime better prevented
.  

2. What is CoLP’s involvement?

 We will retain the mandate to lead and coordinate the national police response 
to fraud. As National Lead Force, CoLP is represented within the NECC’s 
strategic and operational governance.  We are also working in close 
partnership with the NPCC Lead for Financial Investigation and ROCU 
Executive Lead to strengthen structures in policing. This will lead to:

 A collective policing voice for economic crime. 

 A better understanding of the strategic threat, demand and performance. 

 Improvement of tasking and coordination.

Speaking of the launch, Commander Karen Baxter said:

 “The scale of economic crime and the cost of fraud impacting the UK is in the 
hundreds of billions of pounds.”

 “The creation of the NECC, which brings together partners from government 
and from both the public and private sectors is crucial to our fight to combat 
this.” 

 “We will work together, sharing our expertise and knowledge, to ensure that 
the UK is a world leader in tackling economic crime and that it remains a hostile 
environment for serious and organised criminals involved in economic crime to 
operate in.”

Commander Economic Crime
City of London Police
Tel: 0207 699 4781

Page 34



Document is Restricted

Page 35

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Outstanding References
	5 National Lead Force Performance: For the 6 months to 30 September 2018
	Pol_87-18_Performance_Appendix A - Demand by Fraud type 6 mths to 30 Sept 2018
	Pol_87-18_performance_Appendix B - Demand by force 30 Sept 2018
	Pol_87-18_Performance_Appendix C - NECC Update November 2018 - Public

	9 Non-Public Minutes
	10 Non-Public Outstanding References
	11 ECD Staff Numbers as at 30 September 2018
	12 Economic Crime Academy Update
	13 Economic Crime Victim Care Unit (ECVCU) update- as at 30 September 2018
	14 Restricted Activity Update



Minutes of the meeting


ECONOMIC CRIME BOARD OF THE POLICE COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 28 November 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Economic Crime Board of the Police Committee held 
at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 28 November 

2018 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Chairman)
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Deputy Robert Merrett
Benjamin Murphy

Officers:
Simon Latham - Town Clerk’s Department
Oliver Bolton - Town Clerk’s Department
Alistair MacLellan - Town Clerk’s Department
Karen Baxter - Commander, City of London Police
Peter O'Doherty - City of London Police
Neil Taylor - City of London Police

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Deputy Doug Barrow, Simon Duckworth, Andrew 
Lentin, Deputy Henry Pollard and Deputy James Thomson. 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 6 July 2018 be approved as a correct record. 

The Chairman welcomed Commander Karen Baxter to her first meeting of the 
Economic Crime Board. Commander Baxter was heard regarding her 
background and her plans for the Economic Crime Directorate (ECD), on 
conclusion of which the following points were made. 

 A Member commented that, in his view, the pursuit of perpetrators of 
economic crime was an area for development. The Commander agreed 
but noted that with over 800k reports of economic crime the ECD 
needed to ensure its intelligence-led approach to pursuing perpetrators 
was suitably robust. 

 A Member queried whether ECD could review the potential to secure 
private sector funding from developing tech industries. The Commander 



agreed, noting that it would be possible for ECD to tap into work that 
private sector firms were already undertaking. 

 A Member noted that the pace of technological change was so fast that it 
was necessary to ensure there was a triangulation between regulatory 
bodies, trading standards and the Police to ensure an effective response 
to economic crime. 

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
Members considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding outstanding 
references from previous meetings and the following points were made. 

1 – Fraudulent Cryptocurrencies 

 In response to an update from the Commissioner noting that advice 
regarding fraudulent cryptocurrencies had been uploaded on to the City 
of London Police website, the Chairman requested that this reference be 
retained for the foreseeable future so that it could be periodically 
reviewed by the Board (Reference 1/2017/P). 

2 – Cyber Training 

 The Commissioner noted that a training session had been scheduled for 
15 December 2018 but had been cancelled on the advice of the Town 
Clerk (Reference 2/2017/P). 

3 – Economic Crime Victim Care Unit (ECVU)

 The Chairman noted that this was now a standing agenda item and so 
this reference could be closed. 

The Chairman noted that the following references were on the agenda at that 
meeting and could therefore be closed. 

 4 – Quarter Date Staff Estimates
 5 – Demand, outcome and trends report
 6 – Glossary of Terms
 7 – Surveys
 8 – Explanation of recruitment challenges 

RESOLVED, that the report be received. 

5. NATIONAL LEAD FORCE PERFORMANCE: FOR THE 6 MONTHS TO 30 
SEPTEMBER 2018 
Members considered a report of the Commissioner regarding National Lead 
Force Performance for the six months to 30 September 2018 and the following 
points were made.



Pursue

 The Commissioner noted the 15% increase of reported crimes to Action 
Fraud compared to the previous year and added that this was a positive 
development as each reported crime added to a more complete 
intelligence picture. The Force was currently supporting 11,000 victims, 
undertaking 559 investigations, and monitoring 54 organised crime 
groups. 

 In response to a question from a Member regarding public engagement, 
the Commissioner replied that work needed to be undertaken to create a 
clear narrative that economic crime was as much a policing issue as was 
anti-social behaviour. Moreover, the scale of economic crime was 
massive – for example, banks often absorbed credit card fraud on behalf 
of their customers but did not report this as the impact of economic 
crime. 

 A Member referenced a recent report by Which? that noted the scale of 
economic crime and queried whether the Economic Crime Board had a 
role in highlighting the issue with central Government. In response, the 
Commander noted that fraud was a relatively complex and dry subject 
which meant the narrative around economic crime needed to change. 
The ECD would be publishing economic crime statistics quarterly and 
annually and was reaching out to partners such as Police and Crime 
Commissioners. 

 In response to a further question on the role of the Board in shaping that 
narrative, the Commander noted that this was a discussion item for a 
future meeting (Reference 3/2018/P). 

 In response to an observation from a Member that Action Fraud was not 
as user-friendly as it could be, the Commissioner noted that the new 
Action Fraud system had gone live six weeks previously with a refreshed 
dashboard and a function that prompted regular updates for the person 
or organisation that had reported a crime. 

 In response to a comment from a Member, the Commissioner agreed to 
schedule a session on Action Fraud customer experience (Reference 
4/2018/P). 

Protect

 The Commissioner noted that social media engagement was high and 
that the Force was undertaking work to ensure security-by-design – for 
example the Force had a placement with Microsoft to engineer out any 
reported software security flaws. 

 The Commissioner reported that the CyberGriffin programme involved 
monthly security briefings for industry, and that a recent survey had 



demonstrated that 25% of businesses engaged changed their approach 
to cybersecurity as a result of the programme. 

Prepare

 The Commissioner noted that 507 delegates to the Economic Crime 
Academy (ECA) had a 99% satisfaction rate. The Force was currently 
recruiting to five posts to the ECA as this was intrinsic to the ECDs 
overall capability. 

 In response to a question from a Member, the Commissioner noted that 
the Force did employ a number of training partners and agreed to check 
whether these included City & Guilds (Reference 5/2018/P). 

Victim Service

 The Commissioner noted that the Force would continue to survey 
economic crime victims going forward to inform the Force’s approach to 
victim service. 

 In response to a question regarding return on investment, the 
Commissioner noted that the Force had a number of tools to ensure 
asset recovery, and that assessments could be made regarding the 
future value of harm prevented by the disruption of criminal activity. 

 The Commissioner noted that resourcing was a challenge given the 
national shortage of trained detectives. A new recruitment process had 
been implemented which had seen 17 new detectives put in post, with a 
further 7 in January 2019. There would be a total of 24 detectives in 
ECD from April 2019. This would be the first time that ECD had achieved 
full complement. 

 The Commissioner noted that there was no Full Time Equivalent (FTE) 
staff in the Economic Crime Victim Unit (ECVU) due to the fact that only 
short-term funding had been available to date. There was now a 
guaranteed funding stream up until 2020. A small number of agency staff 
provided any required capacity. 

 In response to a question from a Member regarding some departments 
being over-establishment, the Commissioner noted this was where work 
cover was required. 

RESOLVED, that the report be received. 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
There were no questions. 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no other business. 



8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED, that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2018 be 
approved as a correct record. 

10. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
Members considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding non-public 
outstanding references from previous meetings. 

11. ECD STAFF NUMBERS AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2018 
Members considered a report of the Commissioner regarding Economic Crime 
Directorate (ECD) Staff Numbers as at 30 September 2018. 

12. ECONOMIC CRIME ACADEMY UPDATE 
Members considered an update report of the Commissioner regarding the 
Economic Crime Academy. 

13. ECONOMIC CRIME VICTIM CARE UNIT (ECVCU) UPDATE- AS AT 30 
SEPTEMBER 2018 
Members considered an update report of the Commissioner regarding the 
Economic Crime Victim Care Unit (ECVU) as at 30 September 2018. 

14. RESTRICTED ACTIVITY UPDATE 
Members considered an update report of the Commissioner regarding 
Restricted Activity. 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
There were no questions. 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was no other business.

The meeting ended at 3.07 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Alistair MacLellan / alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk


